

No. 15-2356

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
First Circuit

SAI,
Petitioner,

– v. –

DAVID P. PEKOSKE, in his official capacity as Administrator of the
Transportation Security Administration,
Respondent.

On petition for review
of Orders of the Transportation Security Administration

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING TRANSFER
FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

SARAH P. HOGARTH
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000

A.J. KRITIKOS
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
444 West Lake Street
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 372-2000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Institute for Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Reasons Why Oral Argument Should Be Heard.....	v
Introduction and Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Argument.....	4
I. Section 46110 is the wrong jurisdictional vehicle for challenges to TSA policies, practices, and procedures.	4
A. Generally applicable TSA policies, practices, and procedures are not “orders” within the meaning of Section 46110.	4
B. Section 46110 is a claim-channeling provision for judicial review of agency decisions made in adjudicative proceedings.	10
II. Were it otherwise, Section 46110 would violate due process because travelers cannot timely challenge unserved, mostly secret agency action.	15
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....6

Ardestani v. INS,
502 U.S. 129 (1991).....6

Armstrong v. Manzo,
380 U.S. 545 (1965).....16

Aviators for Safe and Fairer Regulation, Inc. v. FAA,
221 F.3d 222 (1st Cir. 2000)9

Blitz v. Napolitano,
700 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 2012)9

Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians,
476 U.S. 667 (1986).....16

Brown v. Transp. Sec. Admin.,
2021 WL 1206537 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2021)8

Brown v. Transp. Sec. Admin.,
2021 WL 1215819 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 7, 2021), *report and
recommendation adopted in part, rejected in part sub nom.
Brown*, 2021 WL 12065378

Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.,
557 U.S. 167 (2009).....5

Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr,
140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....19

Hertz Corp. v. Friend,
559 U.S. 77 (2010).....17

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010).....6

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....16

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.,
498 U.S. 479 (1991).....12, 14, 15

PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019).....17

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....6

Cases—continued

Ruskai v. Pistole,
 775 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014)9, 14

Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk,
 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....5

Tyler v. Cain,
 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....7

United States v. Muriel-Cruz,
 412 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2005)14

Statutes

5 U.S.C.
 § 551(4)6
 § 551(5)6
 § 551(6)6

28 U.S.C. § 16313

49 U.S.C.
 § 114(u)(5)12, 13
 § 4470313
 § 4470913
 § 46015(b)8
 § 4610111
 § 4610211
 § 4610411
 § 461053
 § 46105(b)7
 § 4410613
 § 4110813
 § 4610911
 § 46110*passim*
 § 46110(a)*passim*
 § 46110(b)11
 § 46110(c)11, 12
 § 46110(d)3, 12, 18
 § 4630311

Other Authorities

Agency Order, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)5
